

No. 14-5963

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RONALD BRETT GRASSI,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF COLORADO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Colorado**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS AND THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR PUBLIC DEFENSE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
Co-Chair, *Amicus*
Committee
NAT'L ASS'N OF CRIM.
DEFENSE LAWYERS
1660 L. St. N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 872-8600

TIMOTHY P. O'TOOLE
Counsel of Record
MILLER & CHEVALIER
CHARTERED
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 626-5800
totoole@milchev.com

October 15, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Facts of Petitioner’s Case Implicate the Collective Knowledge Doctrine	3
II. “Horizontal” Rather Than “Vertical” Collective Knowledge Is at Issue Here	5
III. Federal Appellate Courts Have Reached Vastly Different Conclusions About How to Apply the Doctrine of Horizontal Collective Knowledge.....	7
IV. State Courts are also Sharply Divided Over the Horizontal Collective Knowledge Doctrine	13
V. The Question Presented Is Critically Important to the Administration of Criminal Justice	16
VI. Petitioner’s Case Presents an Excellent Vehicle for Resolving These Important Questions	21
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Bailey v. Newland</i> , 263 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Collins v. Nagle</i> , 892 F.2d 489 (6th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Connecticut v. Butler</i> , 993 A.2d 970 (Conn. 2010)	14
<i>Delaware v. Cooley</i> , 457 A.2d 352 (Del. 1983)	15
<i>Doleman v. Nevada</i> , 812 P.2d 1287 (Nev. 1991).....	13
<i>Felders v. Malcom</i> , 755 F.3d 870 (10th Cir. 2014)	12, 20
<i>Gideon v. Wainright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	1
<i>Grassi v. Colorado</i> , 320 P.3d 332 (Colo. 2014)	3, 4, 5
<i>Hunt v. Georgia</i> , 441 S.E.2d 514 (Ga. Ct. App. 1994).....	6
<i>Illinois v. Andreas</i> , 463 U.S. 765 (1983).....	8
<i>Louisiana v. Weber</i> , 139 So.3d 519 (La. 2014)	15

<i>In re M.E.B.</i> , 638 A.2d 1123 (D.C. 1993).....	6
<i>Massachusetts v. Montoya</i> , 984 N.E.2d 793 (Mass. 2013).....	13
<i>Massachusetts v. Rivet</i> , 573 N.E.2d 1019 (Mass. Ct. App. 1991).....	15
<i>McDuff v. Mississippi</i> , 763 So.2d 850 (Miss. 2000).....	15
<i>Michigan v. Davis</i> , 660 N.W.2d 67 (Mich. 2003).....	14
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	16
<i>Minnesota v. Lemieux</i> , 726 N.W.2d 783 (Minn. 2007)	13
<i>New York v. Mitchell</i> , 585 N.Y.S.2d 759 (N.Y. App. Div. 1992)	14
<i>North Carolina v. Bowman</i> , 666 S.E.2d 831 (N.C. Ct. App. 2008).....	14, 20
<i>Oregon v. Mickelson</i> , 526 P.2d 583 (Or. Ct. App. 1974)	14
<i>Pennsylvania v. Gamit</i> , 418 A.2d 554 (Pa. Super. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 462 A.2d 211 (Pa. 1983).....	14
<i>Smith v. Florida</i> , 719 So.2d 1018 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1998).....	13

<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	20
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	16
<i>United States v. Allison</i> , 953 F.2d 1346 (11th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>United States v. Blair</i> , 524 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 277 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2002)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 499 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>United States v. Gillette</i> , 245 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Massenbunrg</i> , 654 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2011)	9, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Parra</i> , 402 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>United States v. Ragsdale</i> , 470 F.2d 24 (5th Cir. 1972)	12
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	16
<i>United States v. Shareef</i> , 100 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1996).....	11, 12

<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 400 F.3d 575 (8th Cir. 2005)	5, 9, 10, 12, 19
<i>United States v. Terry-Crespo</i> , 356 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 544 F.2d 242 (6th Cir. 1976)	8
<i>Whiteley v. Warden, Wyo. State Penitentiary</i> , 401 U.S. 560 (1971).....	6, 7
Other Authorities	
S. Ct. R. 10.....	13
S. Ct. R. 37.....	1
Derik T. Fettig, <i>Who Knew What When? A Critical Analysis of the Expanding Collective Knowledge Doctrine</i> , 82 UMKC L. Rev. 663 (2014)	7, 19
Simon Stern, <i>Constructive Knowledge, Probable Cause, and Administrative Decisionmaking</i> , 82 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1085 (2007)	7, 17
